## RESOLUTION

## The American Legion Department of Ohio

RESOLUTION No.: 23-08

ORIGIN: Department Legislative Commission

SUBJECT: Awarding Tracy Richardson State Legislator of the Year

REFERRED TO: Department Executive Committee

WHEREAS, The American Legion Department of Ohio established the Legislator of the Year awards with Resolution 17-18; and

WHEREAS, The Department Legislative Commission recommends one Ohio General Assembly member and one Ohio Congressional delegate for Legislator of the Year to the Department Executive Committee; and

WHEREAS, The Ohio General Assembly nominee must be someone who embodies the values of The American Legion; and

WHEREAS, State Representative Tracy Richardson of Marysville, Ohio sits on the House Armed Services and Veterans Affairs; and

WHEREAS, State Representative Tracy Richardson sponsored and passed the American Legion license plate in the 134<sup>th</sup> General Assembly; and

WHEREAS, State Representative Tracy Richardson continues to support the mission of the American Legion as a member of the Ohio General Assembly; and, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the American Legion Legislative Commission in virtual meeting on March 25, 2023, urges the Department Executive Committee to accept State Representative Tracy Richardson as the American Legion Department of Ohio State Legislator of the Year 2022.

This is to certify that this resolution was adopted by our Department but with National action substituted for local resolving clause.

Adjutant

Department

Other authorized source:

(To be used when resolution is submitted from another authorized source or to comply with Resolution 21, May 4-5, 2016)

## BELOW THIS LINE FOR NATIONAL CONVENTION COMMITTEE USE ONLY

Approved	Approved with Amendment	Rejected	Received and Recorded	Consolidated with
Referred to S	tanding Commission or Committee on			
Other Action	_			
Signature of C	Chairman or Secretary			